D ELHI STATE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY



Constituted Under the 'Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987', an Act of Parliament) Under the Administrative Control of High Court of Delhi

Central Office, Patiala House Courts Complex, New Delhi - 110001 Ph.: 23384781, Fax: 23387267, Email: dslsa-phc@aic.in



we DSISA/Lest Adalat / Notice /2016

Dated: July d'2, 2016

NOTICE

Sub: Post ponement of 5th National Lok Adalat Scheduled on Saturday i.e. July #09, 2016 to Second Saturday August 13, 2016

As 7th July, 2016 is declared Holiday on account of Id-ul-Fitr and vide Circular No. 1078/G-4/G enl./DHC dated 06.07.2016 issued by the Ld. Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, instructions have been issued that cases listed in the District Courts of Delhi on Thursday July 07, 2016 shall be taken up on second Saturday July 09, 2016 which is declared as Court working day for the District Courts of Delhi, hence the organization of the National Lo Adalat scheduled for second Saturday July 9, 2016 in respect of pending as well as pre-litigative matters is hereby postponed.

It is further notified that the referred pending as well as pre-litigative matters that are to be listed and taken up on Saturday July 09, 2016 now may be taken up in the next National Lo_k Adalat which is scheduled to be organized on second Saturday August 13, 2016 subject to the voluntariness and convenience of the parties as also taking into consideration the docket management. It is further clarified that the Ld. Referral Courts may exercis e discretion to get the referred matter amicably settled in the interregnum on request of t he parties and/or the Ld. Courts may also exercise the option to refer the cases to the Daily Continuous Lok Adalat set up in their respective Districts.

It is further informed that the National Lok Adalat shall be organized on second Saturday Ju ly 09, 2016 in respect of cases in the Revenue Courts in Delhi as well as in the Debt Recovery Tribunals as also the Delhi State Consumer Disputes Redressal Forum and District Con-sumer Disputes Redressal Forums, Delhi.

Ld. District & Sessions Judges/ Chairpersons, District Legal Services Authorities are requested t get this Notice circulated amongst all the Judicial Officers with further request to get the same placed on the Notice Boards outside each Court Rooms.

MEMBER SECRETARY, DSLSA

Copy forwa rded for information and necessary action to :

The Ld. Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.

The Ld. Principal Secretary, (Law, Justice & LA), Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi. 2.

The Ld. District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters)/Chairperson, Central DLSA, Tis 3. Hazari Courts, New Delhi.